earning and economic value. The simulation range from simple maturity (fixed rate) and repricing (floating rate) to static simulation,
based on current on-and-off-balance sheet position, to highly sophisticated dynamic modeling techniques that incorporate
assumptions on behavioral pattern of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items. The simulations inter alia covers basis risk,
embedded option risk, yield curve risk.

The Bank undertakes interest rate simulation at various interest rate shock levels to determine its impact on Net Interest Income
(NII) and Economic Value of equity (EvE). Following risk thresholds are set for the interest rate risk at a shock level of 200 basis
points

Net interest income impact (adverse) Not more than 5%

Economic Value of Equity impact Not more than 20%

Since the Bank does not run any active interest rate trading book, the Interest Rate Risk in Banking Book (IRRBB) is considered
under Pillar II and an economic capital is allocated under the Internal Capital Adequacy and Assessment Process (ICAAP).

The effect of different rate shock under Earnings perspective and Economic value perspective (OMR consolidated) is given below:

 +200 bps -200 bps +100 bps -100 bps +50 bps -50 bps

Impact on net interest income

At 31st December 2015  6,372  4,804  4,071  2,409  1,815  2,916

Average for the period  9,998  2,077  5,991  2,116  2,721  2,915

Maximum for the period  22,966  13,463  12,427  8,571  5,895  6,409

Minimum for the period (7,823)  (6,843)  (2,941)  (3,359)  (1,755)  (52)

Impact on economic value

At 31st December 2015  91,520  617,638  (119,658)  133,735  (61,244)  64,298

Average for the period  76,756  579,548  (109,617)  128,417  (57,706)  60,763

Maximum for the period  162,019  706,004  (101,055)  139,860  (51,787)  66,888

Minimum for the period  1,870  476,434  (119,658)  119,147  (70,276)  56,089

F.5. Commodity price risk
The Bank offers commodities hedging facility to its clients. The Bank covers all customer trades in commodity and bullion on back-
to-back basis and does not run any position in its own books. In view of the high volatility in the commodity prices the Bank sets
a variation margin limit over and above the volume limit. This enables the Bank to actively manage customer exposures and make
margin calls in the event of adverse price movements.

F.6. Derivatives
The Bank offers interest rate, foreign exchange and commodity derivatives to its customers for hedging purposes. The derivative

[…]

risk sensitivity and to focus the efforts towards reducing the mismatch in the repricing pattern of assets and liabilities.

The Parent Company uses simulation reports as an effective tool for understanding risk exposure under variety of interest rate scenarios.
These reports help ALCO to understand the direction of interest rate risk in the Parent Company and decide on the appropriate strategy
and hedging mechanism for managing it. The Parent Company’s current on- and off-balance sheet exposures are evaluated under static
environment to quantify potential effect of external interest rate shocks on the earnings and economic value of equity at risk, using
assumptions about future course of interest rates and changes in Parent Company’s business profile. The impact of interest rate changes on
EVE is monitored by recognising the changes in the value of assets and liabilities for a given change in the market interest rate. The interest
rate risk management is facilitated by limits of 5% NII impact and 20% impact on EVE for a 200 basis points shock.

ANNUAL
REPORT 2015

149

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates is as follows:

Impact on Net Interest
income

+200 bps -200 bps +100 bps -100 bps +50 bps -50 bps

RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO‘000’s RO 000’s

2015

As at 31 December 6,372 4,804 4,071 2,409 1,815 2,916

Average for the period 9,998 2,077 5,991 2,116 2,721 2,915

Maximum for the period 22,966 13,463 12,427 8,571 5,895 6,409

Minimum for the period (7,823) (6,843) (2,941) (3,359) (1,755) (52)

2014

As at 31 December 7,062 36 4,111 1,222 1,587 2,077

Average for the period 8,563 1,306 4,655 1,077 1,837 1,873

Maximum for the period 19,899 10,016 10,489 4,532 4,660 3,348

Minimum for the period 706 (5,701) (83) (3,207) (471) (198)

Impact on Economic Value
+200 bps -200 bps +100 bps -100 bps +50 bps -50 bps

RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s

2015

As at 31 December 91,520 617,638 (119,658) 133,735 (61,244) 64,298

Average for the period 76,756 579,548 (109,617) 128,417 (57,706) 60,763

Maximum for the period 162,019 706,004 (101,055) 139,860 (51,787) 66,888

Minimum for the period 1,870 476,434 (119,658) 119,147 (70,276) 56,089

2014

As at 31 December 9,545 479,424 (103,536) 121,201 (53,045) 57,181

Average for the period 25,380 462,400 (99,553) 107,307 (50,245) 52,098

Maximum for the period 71,756 512,333 (89,781) 121,201 (46,022) 57,181

Minimum for the period (96,903) 332,545 (143,945) 56,189 (55,417) 41,929

Impact on Net
Interest income

+200 bps -200 bps +100 bps -100 bps +50 bps -50 bps

US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000

2015

As at 31 December 16,551 12,478 10,574 6,257 4,714 7,574

Average for the period 25,969 5,395 15,561 5,496 7,068 7,571

Maximum for the period 59,652 34,969 32,278 22,262 15,312 16,647

Minimum for the period (20,319) (17,774) (7,639) (8,725) (4,558) (135)

2014

As at 31 December 18,344 93 10,677 3,173 4,123 5,394

Average for the period 22,242 3,393 12,091 2,797 4,771 4,866

Maximum for the period 51,687 26,016 27,245 11,771 12,105 8,696

Minimum for the period 1,834 (14,808) (216) (8,329) (1,223) (513)

Impact on Economic Value
+200 bps -200 bps +100 bps -100 bps +50 bps -50 bps

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s   US$ 000’s

2015

As at 31 December 237,714 1,604,255 (310,800) 347,364 (159,075) 167,008

Average for the period 199,366 1,505,319 (284,719) 333,551 (149,886) 157,826

Maximum for the period 420,829 1,833,777 (262,481) 363,273 (134,512) 173,735

Minimum for the period 4,857 1,237,491 (310,800) 309,473 (182,535) 145,686

2014

As at 31 December 24,792 1,245,256 (268,925) 314,809 (137,778) 148,523

Average for the period 65,923 1,201,038 (258,579) 278,719 (130,507) 135,319

Maximum for the period 186,380 1,330,735 (233,198) 314,809 (119,537) 148,523

Minimum for the period (251,697) 863,753 (373,882) 145,946 (143,939) 108,908

42.5 Commodity Price Risk
As part of its treasury operations, the Group offers commodities hedging facility to its clients. Customers of the group who are exposed to
commodities like Copper, Aluminium and also Jewellers with exposure to gold prices cover their commodity exposures through the Group.
The Group covers all its commodity exposures back-to-back in the intergroup market.

The Group operates in the commodities market purely as a provider of hedging facilities and does not either trade in commodities or bullion
or maintain positions in commodities. Customers of the Group are sanctioned a transaction volume limit based on their turn-over/ orders as